r r z  SGS-THOM SON TS272
^ 7 #  TS27M2/TS27L2
CMOS DUAL OPERATIONAL AMPLIFIERS
.  EXCELLENT PHASE MARGIN ON CAPACI­
TANCE LOADS
.  SYMMETRICAL OUTPUT CURRENTS
■  HIGH GAIN BANDWIDTH PRODUCT FOR
TS272

S08
(Plastic micropackage)
(Ordering Information at the end of the datasheet)
PIN CONNECTIONS (top view)
1 - Output 1
2 - Inverting input 1
3 - Non-inverting input 1
4 -  Vex'
5 - Non-inverting input 2
6 - Inverting input 2
7 - Output 2
8 - Mcc
1/10
TS272/TS27M2/TS27L2
BLOCK DIAGRAM
v cc +
E88TS272-02
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Sym bol P aram ete r V alue Unit
Vcc Supply Voltage (note 1) 12 V
v id Differential Input Voltage (note 2) ± 12 V
Vi Input Voltage (note 3) -  0.3 to 12 V
T o p e r Operating Free-air Temperature
TS272C 0 to 70
TS272I -  40 to 105
TS272M -  55 to 125
TS27M2C 0 to 70 °c
TS27M2I -  40 to 105
TS27M2M -  55 to 125
TS27L2C 0 to 70
TS27L2I -  40 to 105
TS27L2M -  55 to 125
T stg Storage Temperature -  65 to 150 °c
Notes : 1. All voltage values, except differential voltages, are with respect to network ground terminal.
2. Differential voltages are at the non-inverting input terminal respect to the terminal.
3. The magnitude of the input voltage must never exceed the magnitude of the positive supply voltage.
OPTIMAL OPERATING CONDITIONS
Sym bol P aram ete r Value Unit
Vcc Supply Voltage (note 1) 4 to 10 V
Vi Common Mode Input Voltage Vcc = 10 V 0 to 9 V
[ Z T  SGS-THOMSON
MicmajECiiMHiics
TS272/TS27M2/TS27L2
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM (For 1/2 TS27x2)
r z 7  SCS-THOMSON
“ ■;#  MIOiWBILBCTiBOBlOS
3/10
TS272/TS27M2/TS27L2
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS FOR TS272
Tamb = 25 °C, Vcc = 10 V (unless otherwise specified)
Rl Connected to Vcc —
Sym bol P aram ete r
TS272C TS 272I/T S 272M
Unit
Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max.

^ 7 #  RS10eK®[llLl©inS®fi!3D(gl
TS272/TS27M2/TS27L2
ORDERING INFORMATION
P art N um b er T e m p e ra tu re
R ange "C
P ackage
N D J
TS 272C 0 to 70 • •
TS272AC 0 to 70 • •
TS272BC 0 to 70 • •
T S 27 2I -  40 to 105 • •
TS 272M - 5 5  to 125 •
TS 27M 2C 0 to 70 • •
TS 27M 2A C 0 to 70 • •
TS 27M 2B C 0 to 70 • •
T S 27M 2I - 4 0  to 105 • •
TS 27M 2M -  55 to 125 •
TS 27L2C 0 to 70 • •
TS 27L2A C 0 to 70 • •
TS 27L2B C 0 to 70 • •
T S 27M 2I -  40 to 105 • •
T S 27L2M -  55 to 125 •
T S 272A I - 4 0  to 105 • •
TS 272B I -  40 to 105 • •
TS272AM - 5 5  to 125 •
TS 272B M -  55 to 125 •
TS 27M 2A I -  40 to 105 • •
T S 27M 2B I -  40 to 105 • •
TS 27L2A I - 4 0  to 105 • •
TS 27L2B I -  40 to 105 • •
TS27M 2A M -  55 to 125 •
TS27M 2B M - 5 5  to 125 •
TS27L2A M -  55 to 125 •
TS27L2B M -  55 to 125 •
Examples : TS27L2ACN, TS272CD
PACKAGE M ECHANICAL DATA
8 PINS - PLASTIC DIP OR CERDIP
~t- 1~
nfi n  n  rin